

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY
1977 SESSION

CHAPTER 1159
HOUSE BILL 1607

AN ACT TO CHANGE THE TITLE OF THE GOVERNING BOARD IN ATLANTIC
BEACH.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. Sections 3 through 6 and Sections 8 through 11 of Chapter 433, Public-Local Laws of 1937 are amended by striking the word "aldermen" whenever it appears and inserting in lieu thereof the word "commissioners".

Sec. 2. Section 7 of Chapter 433, Public-Local Laws of 1937 is amended by changing the word "aldermen" to "commissioners" the first and third times that word appears, and by changing the phrase "aldermen and commissioners" to "councilmen".

Sec. 3. In Chapter 343, Public-Local Laws of 1939 and in any other local act applicable to the Town of Atlantic Beach, the word "aldermen" is changed to "commissioners".

Sec. 4. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 16th day of June, 1978.